
Town of Windham
Planning Department

8 School Road
Windham, ME  04062

voice 207.894.5960 fax 207.892.1916

www.windhammaine.us

MEMO

DATE: June 13, 2016

TO: Windham Town Council
THROUGH: Tony Plante, Town Manager
FROM: Amanda Lessard, Planner
Cc: Ben Smith, Planning Director

Dave Fowler, Matt Hancock International LLC

RE: Zoning Map Amendment Request – Matt Hancock International LLC, Tax Map 6; Lot 25
Retirement Community and Care Facility Overlay District (RCCFO)

The Planning Department has received a zoning amendment request to rezone a 65.57 acre
undeveloped property at 60 Chute Road, identified on Tax Map 6; Lot 25.  The request is to extend
the Retirement Community and Care Facility Overlay District (RCCFO) to include this property.

The intent of the RCCFO District is to provide areas in the Town of Windham where housing for
older persons can be provided at higher residential densities.  The RCCFO includes land adjacent to
arterial roadways.  The proximity to arterial roads is intended to provide housing for older persons
suitable access to commercial establishments and public safety services. The zoning map depicts
the RCCFO district to include parcels that are approximately 5 acres or greater within 1,000 feet on
either side of Route 302, Route 202, Route 115, and Route 35.

Zoning Amendment Process
If the Town Council chooses to start this request through the zoning amendment process, the
Planning Board will review the submitted information and make a recommendation to the Town
Council.  A public hearing will be part of the Planning Board’s review.

The recommendation from the Planning Board will be sent back to the Town Council for final
action.  Only the Town Council can make changes to the zoning map or zoning standards.

There are no specific standards in the Town ordinance by which to judge the proposed zoning
change. Section 107 of the Land Use Ordinance (page 1-3) states that, “After review and
recommendation by the Planning Board, this chapter may be amended in accordance with the Town
Charter.” That being said, State statute requires all proposed zoning changes and zoning map
amendments to be consistent with the goals and objectives of the Comprehensive Plan.



From: David Fowler <DFowler@summitnaturalgas.com>
Sent: Wednesday, May 25, 2016 1:08 PM
To: Amanda L. Lessard
Cc: Matt Hancock
Subject: Retirement Community & Care Facilty Overlay District
Attachments: future land use map.pdf

Follow Up Flag: Follow up
Flag Status: Flagged

Amanda,

Please accept this email as an official request to amend the Retirement Community & Care Facility
Overlay District to include 60 Chute Rd. Tax Map 6, Block 25, which is owned by Matt Hancock
International LLC. The current overlay boundary stops at the back of the property so it would just be a
matter of extending the existing boundary to include our lot. With the increase in Maine’s aging
population comes a demand for more senior living accommodations. 60 Chute Rd has all the attributes
needed for a successful project that will provide the seniors of Windham another viable housing option.

As outlined in Windham’s Comprehensive Plan dated August, 2003, Land Use Goals, Primary Objective
#5, indicates the South Windham area that includes this parcel be designated as a growth area that
compliments Gorham’s adjacent growth area. I have attached the map of the Comprehensive Master
Plan Future Land Use for reference. While the Economic Development Goals outlined in the
Comprehensive Plan are not specific to this particular request we feel it certainly meets the intent of the
Economic Goals as well

It is my understanding that this request will go before the City Council who will determine whether it be
considered by the Planning Board. I will make myself available for any meetings in the event there are
questions or concerns.

Thank you for your consideration.

Regards,

Dave Fowler
Representative
Matt Hancock International LLC
PO Box 295
Casco ME 04015
207-461-0666
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